Match 100% of First-Ever Deposit

GENERAL:

- 1. The Kentucky Lottery Corporation (KLC) plans to conduct a promotion for Fun Club Members who are eligible to purchase KLC games via the Internet.
- 2. The Promotion will run from 12:00 AM ET on Tuesday, August 1, 2023 11:59 PM ET Sunday, June 30, 2024 (the "Promotional Period"), unless otherwise notified. The KLC reserves the right to change the dates of the Promotion.
- 3. The Promotion offer is as follows:
 - Players who make a first-ever deposit during the Promotional Period will have their firstever deposit matched by one hundred percent (100%), up to maximum total first deposit amount of \$849. A player can receive a maximum match award of \$849 in Bonus Bucks. For example:
 - i. If a player deposited \$200 during the first-ever deposit, the player would receive a match of \$200 in Bonus Bucks. Once the player has made a first-ever deposit, they are no longer eligible to receive a match on subsequent deposits.
 - Players can fund their Fun Club account via credit/debit card, PayPal, bank account, or iFund/iGift at retail (the "funding transaction").
- 4. Bonus Bucks will appear in the player's Fun Club account after the player has completed the funding transaction.
- 5. Bonus Bucks are applied directly to a player's Fun Club account and must be spent on KLC games purchased via the Internet; Bonus Bucks cannot be withdrawn or redeemed for a retail purchase.
- 6. All deposited funds must be spent on KLC games purchased via the Internet and cannot be withdrawn.
- 7. The Promotion offer is only available during the Promotional Period.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS:

- 8. Player's funding transactions are subject to a player's Fun Club account balance and deposit limits. If the addition of the funding amount would cause a player's account balance or deposit limits to be exceeded, the funding amount cannot be added to the account.
- 9. The KLC reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to modify, suspend, postpone or cancel, with or without notice, any portion of this Promotion at any time, and for any reason, with the approval of the KLC's President and CEO or the designee from the Executive Management group.
- 10. The Promotion is subject to Kentucky law and rules and regulations of the KLC.
- 11. To play Internet-based lottery games, players must be at least 18 years old, have a valid KY address, be physically located within the boundaries of Kentucky, and otherwise be in compliance with the Fun Club and iLottery Terms of Use.

- 12. This Promotion is void where prohibited by law.
- 13. This deposit promotion cannot be combined with any other deposit promotional offers.
- 14. This Promotion is only available at www.kylottery.com.
- 15. By funding their Fun Club account, players agree to these rules and regulations, the Terms of Use for Fun Club and the iLottery Terms of Use.
- 16. By entering this promotion and accepting the prize, each entrant, his or her heirs, legal representatives and assigns, agree to indemnify and hold harmless, defend, release and discharge the KLC, the Commonwealth of Kentucky, their employees, officers and directors from and against any loss, claim, damages, or injury arising out of or relating to the promotion, any action taken pursuant to these rules, or the acceptance of any promotional offering or prize.
- 17. In the event of any circumstances or interpretation of any matter in these rules, whether contemplated or not contemplated, the decision of the President & CEO or the designee from the KLC's Executive Management Group, after consultation with the KLC's Internal Audit, Security and Legal Departments (if necessary), will be final.